
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
SUNDAY MAY 30, 2004 – 0800 MDT 

NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 1 
 
 
 

CURRENT SITUATION:  
 

Initial attack activity was light nationally with 68 new fires reported.  One large fire was contained in 
the Southern Area.  Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Arizona, Colorado, New 
Mexico, Oklahoma and Texas. 

 
 

SOUTHWEST AREA LARGE FIRES: 
 

PEPPIN, Lincoln National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Bateman) is assigned. 
This fire is six miles north of Capitan, NM in timber.  Hazardous terrain, poor accessibility, and 
heavy dead fuel loading continue to be major concerns.  Fire activity increased due to high winds 
and low relative humidity.  Crews initiated burn out operations.  Structure protection is in place. 
 
KP, Apache-Sitgreaves National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Kvale) is 
assigned.  This fire is 20 miles south of Alpine, AZ in brush and mixed conifer.  Poor access, heavy 
fuel loading and steep, rugged terrain continue to hamper containment efforts.  Unburned and 
under burned fuels are major concerns due to their high reburn potential.  Short, uphill crown runs 
and small group torching were observed.  US Highway 191 will remain closed to public access in 
order to provide for firefighter and public safety. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN 

 EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS 

CRW ENG  HELI STRC
LOST

$$$ 
CTD 

PEPPIN NM LNF 29,000 30 UNK 654 14 25 5 12 2.2M 
KP AZ ASF 14,613 65 UNK 477 12 10 5 0 2.7M 

 
 

SOUTHERN AREA LARGE FIRES: 
 

ROAD 1 FIRE, Florida Division of Forestry.  A Florida Division of Forestry Type 2 Incident 
Management Team (Jones) is assigned.  This fire is 17 miles northwest of Macclenny, FL in pine.  
No new information was reported. 
 
BOMBING RANGE 1, National Forests in Florida.  This fire is 14 miles north-northwest of Umatilla, 
FL in brush and Sand pine.  This fire is within a Naval bombing range; no on the ground 
suppression action is allowed.  A confinement strategy is in place.  Torching, crowning and running 
were observed within the interior.  Hot, dry weather continues to impede containment efforts. 
 
CORAPEAKE ROAD, Great Dismal Swamp National Wildlife Refuge.  A Type 2 Incident 
Management Team (Hendricks) is assigned.  This fire is 18 miles south-southwest of Chesapeake, 
VA in brush.  Firefighters continued to mop up along the perimeter.  
      



 INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN 

 EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS 

CRW ENG  HELI STRC
LOST

$$$ 
CTD 

ROAD 1 FIRE FL FLS 2,500 10 5/31 78 0 7 4 0 NR 
BOMBING RANGE 1 FL FNF 340 70 6/1 19 0 2 2 0 96K 
CORAPEAKE ROAD VA GDR 273 80 5/30 104 1 7 1 0 342K 
BLOCKS H&J FL EVP 1,450 100 --- 100 2 4 1 0 259K 

EVP = Everglades National Park 
 
 
 

OUTLOOK: 
 

Weather Discussion: Weather conditions will be changing in several areas today as low pressure 
moves its way out of the Rocky Mountain Area and into the central Plains.  This will mean building 
high pressure along the west coast and slightly diminished winds in the Southwest.  However, wind 
will remain higher in the plains of eastern New Mexico and west Texas.  Across most of the west, 
relative humidity will begin to lower as temperatures increase.  In Florida, increasing moisture will 
lead to a better chance of thunderstorms today along with a slight increase in surface humidity. 
 

 Geographic Area 
Weather 

High 
Temperatures 

Minimum Relative 
Humidity 

Wind 

SOUTHWEST AREA 
Mostly sunny.  Breezy east. 

 
50s to 70s mountains 
80 to near 100 lower 
elevations 

 
5 to 15%, except  
15 to 25% highest 
mountains 

 
West 10 to 15 mph in AZ, 
northwest 15 to 25 mph in NM 
and west TX 

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA 
Patchy morning low clouds and 
fog coastal areas, otherwise 
sunny. 

 
70 to 80 coastal areas 
70 to 85 mountains 
85 to 95 valleys 
85 to 95 upper deserts 
100 to 110 lower deserts

 
8 to 20% 
 

 
Northeast to southeast 5 to 
15 mph 

 
 
 

 
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 

 
TOPIC OF CHOICE 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php


FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

1 

15

   

  

4 
 

0 

1 

0

6 

15

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

16 
 

2 

3 

1

19 

3

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

1 

0

1 

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

20 

24

   

  

   

  

   

  

7 
 

77 

5 

524

32 

625

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

4 
 

1 

2 

1

6 

2

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

3 
 

15 

   

  

3 

15

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1 

69

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

1 

69

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

21 

93

0 

0

1 

15

0 

0

34 
 

95 

12 

526

68 

729

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

1 

50

1 

0

   

  

87 
 

173 

1 

0

90 

223

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

49 

577

12 

9

12 

29

5 

3

241 
 

371 

61 

149

380 

1,138

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4 

0

   

  

1 

15

   

  

573 
 

1,036 

103 

1,279

681 

2,330

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

10 

645

18 

1,315

3 

2

7 

6

964 
 

31,246 

159 

1,384

1,161 

34,598

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

638 

3,966

14 

187

11 

236

   

  

283 
 

8,359 

103 

3,286

1,049 

16,034

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

2

43 

102

2 

1

6 

32

20 
 

194 

19 

364

91 

695

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 

1

18 

49

   

  

2 

0

16 
 

12 

8 

280

46 

342

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

229 

740

27 

3,167

1 

0

12 

241

232 
 

9,257 

192 

48,555

693 

61,960

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

146 

3,490

23 

53

28 

1,166

2 

0

141 
 

19,187 

48 

2,803

388 

26,699

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

488 

5,093

   

  

46 

2,335

17 

97

4,825 
 

50,576 

365 

5,507

5,741 

63,608

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

108 

15,288

   

  

37 

4,561

19 

918

20,863 
 

228,027 

496 

71,651

21,523 

320,445

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,675 

29,802

156 

4,932

142 

8,345

70 

1,297

28,245 
 

348,438 

1,555 

135,258

31,843 

528,072

 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

 

 

Ten Year Average Fires  
34,383 

Ten Year Average Acres  
750,175 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

1 

230

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

1 

230

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0 

0

0 

0

1 

230

0 

0

0 
 

0 

0 

0

1 

230

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

5 
 

2,087 

   

  

5 

2,087

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

33 

6,271

75 

6,805

34 

3,641

1 

30

   
 

  

220 

55,289

363 

72,036

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

14 

251

39 

731

9 

13,501

15 

624

   
 

  

181 

22,315

258 

37,422

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

4 

28

7 

680

7 

308

   
 

  

71 

6,210

89 

7,226

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

18 

1,467

5 

137

67 

9,367

3 

1,046

46 
 

3,083 

308 

40,955

447 

56,055

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

149

13 

2,144

3 

547

6 

1,237

21 
 

1,588 

55 

16,450

99 

22,115

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

4 

80

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

4 

71

8 

151

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

14 

2,796

13 

4,821

6 

519

8 

1,727

   
 

  

272 

47,740

313 

57,603

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

42 

5,117

38 

11,850

108 

19,596

16 

2,969

12 
 

3,947 

110 

45,430

326 

88,909

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

20 

14,454

   

  

344 

39,828

18 

3,752

592 
 

56,426 

163 

27,272

1,137 

141,732

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

51 

8,503

   

  

134 

58,395

67 

58,852

340 
 

172,057 

1,042 

941,495

1,634 

1,239,302

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

193 

39,008

191 

26,596

712 

146,074

141 

70,545

1,016 
 

239,188 

2,426 

1,203,227

4,679 

1,724,638

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

0

47

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

47

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

47

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

0

0

0

47
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

 

 

 

 

 

 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

1 

102

1 

102

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

1 

0

   
 

  

   

  

1 

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

1 

101

   
 

  

   

  

1 

101

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

2 

30

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

2 

30

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0 

0

2 

30

0 

0

2 

101

0 
 

0 

1 

102

5 

233

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

 

 

 

 

 



CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES: 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY  

HECTARES 
YESTERDAY  

FIRES 
YEAR-TO-DATE 

HECTARES 
YEAR-TO-DATE  

  British Columbia 0 0 306 886
  Yukon Territory 0 0 4 6
  Alberta 7 10 516 2,176
  Northwest Territory 0 0 1 3
  Saskatchewan 3 0 98 650
  Manitoba 1 1 40 358
  Ontario 2 0 77 1,305
  Quebec 1 0 112 108
  Newfoundland 5 800 69 1,052
  New Brunswick 0 0 170 305
  Nova Scotia 0 0 134 164
  Prince Edward Island     0 0 0 0
  National Parks 0 0 8 2,436
Total 19 810 1,535 9,448

 

 

RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT 
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     
Northwest                     
Northern California                     
Southern California 2   1   1           
Northern Rockies                     
Eastern Great Basin     19 6             
Western Great Basin 1                   
Southwest 29   10 28 9 1     250 114
Rocky Mountain 1       1           
Eastern Area                     
Southern Area 2 1 13 8 4 5     79 91
Total 35 1 43 42 15 6 0 0 329 205

 

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***  

 


	Ten Year Average Acres

