# INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT SUNDAY MAY 30, 2004 – 0800 MDT NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 1

#### **CURRENT SITUATION:**

Initial attack activity was light nationally with 68 new fires reported. One large fire was contained in the Southern Area. Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Arizona, Colorado, New Mexico, Oklahoma and Texas.

#### **SOUTHWEST AREA LARGE FIRES:**

PEPPIN, Lincoln National Forest. A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Bateman) is assigned. This fire is six miles north of Capitan, NM in timber. Hazardous terrain, poor accessibility, and heavy dead fuel loading continue to be major concerns. Fire activity increased due to high winds and low relative humidity. Crews initiated burn out operations. Structure protection is in place.

KP, Apache-Sitgreaves National Forest. A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Kvale) is assigned. This fire is 20 miles south of Alpine, AZ in brush and mixed conifer. Poor access, heavy fuel loading and steep, rugged terrain continue to hamper containment efforts. Unburned and under burned fuels are major concerns due to their high reburn potential. Short, uphill crown runs and small group torching were observed. US Highway 191 will remain closed to public access in order to provide for firefighter and public safety.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG		STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD
PEPPIN	NM	LNF	29,000	30	UNK	654	14	25	5	12	2.2M
KP	ΑZ	ASF	14,613	65	UNK	477	12	10	5	0	2.7M

#### SOUTHERN AREA LARGE FIRES:

ROAD 1 FIRE, Florida Division of Forestry. A Florida Division of Forestry Type 2 Incident Management Team (Jones) is assigned. This fire is 17 miles northwest of Macclenny, FL in pine. No new information was reported.

BOMBING RANGE 1, National Forests in Florida. This fire is 14 miles north-northwest of Umatilla, FL in brush and Sand pine. This fire is within a Naval bombing range; no on the ground suppression action is allowed. A confinement strategy is in place. Torching, crowning and running were observed within the interior. Hot, dry weather continues to impede containment efforts.

CORAPEAKE ROAD, Great Dismal Swamp National Wildlife Refuge. A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Hendricks) is assigned. This fire is 18 miles south-southwest of Chesapeake, VA in brush. Firefighters continued to mop up along the perimeter.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD
ROAD 1 FIRE	FL	FLS	2,500	10	5/31	78	0	7	4	0	NR
BOMBING RANGE 1	FL	FNF	340	70	6/1	19	0	2	2	0	96K
CORAPEAKE ROAD	VA	GDR	273	80	5/30	104	1	7	1	0	342K
BLOCKS H&J	FL	EVP	1,450	100		100	2	4	1	0	259K

EVP = Everglades National Park

#### **OUTLOOK:**

**Weather Discussion:** Weather conditions will be changing in several areas today as low pressure moves its way out of the Rocky Mountain Area and into the central Plains. This will mean building high pressure along the west coast and slightly diminished winds in the Southwest. However, wind will remain higher in the plains of eastern New Mexico and west Texas. Across most of the west, relative humidity will begin to lower as temperatures increase. In Florida, increasing moisture will lead to a better chance of thunderstorms today along with a slight increase in surface humidity.

Geographic Area Weather	High Temperatures	Minimum Relative Humidity	Wind		
SOUTHWEST AREA					
Mostly sunny. Breezy east.	50s to 70s mountains 80 to near 100 lower elevations	5 to 15%, except 15 to 25% highest mountains	West 10 to 15 mph in AZ, northwest 15 to 25 mph in NM and west TX		
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA					
Patchy morning low clouds and fog coastal areas, otherwise sunny.	70 to 80 coastal areas 70 to 85 mountains 85 to 95 valleys 85 to 95 upper deserts 100 to 110 lower deserts	8 to 20%	Northeast to southeast 5 to 15 mph		



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp\_sixminutes.php

TOPIC OF CHOICE

### FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
, lidolid	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES			1		4	1	6
	ACRES			15		0	0	15
Southern California	FIRES					16	3	19
	ACRES					2	1	3
Northern Rockies	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						0	
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
zaotom Groat Baom	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES						,	0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	20				7	5	32
	ACRES	24				77	524	625
Rocky Mountain	FIRES					4	2	6
•	ACRES					1	1	3
Eastern Area	FIRES					3	,	3
	ACRES					15		15
Southern Area	FIRES	1					,	1
	ACRES	69						69
TOTAL	FIRES	21	0	1	0	34	12	68
- · ·-	ACRES	93	О	15	0	95	526	729

### FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES		1	1		87	1	90
Alaska	ACRES		50	0		173	0	223
	FIRES	49	12	12	5	241	61	380
Northwest	ACRES	577	9	29	3	371	149	1,138
Northern California	FIRES	4		1		573	103	681
Northern Camornia	ACRES	0		15		1,036	1,279	2,330
Southern California	FIRES	10	18	3	7	964	159	1,161
Journal Camornia	ACRES	645	1,315	2	6	31,246	1,384	34,598
Northern Rockies	FIRES	638	14	11		283	103	1,049
Northern Rockies	ACRES	3,966	187	236		8,359	3,286	16,034
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1	43	2	6	20	19	91
Lastern Great Dasin	ACRES	2	102	1	32	194	364	695
Western Great Basin	FIRES	2	18		2	16	8	46
Western Great Basin	ACRES	1	49		0	12	280	342
Southwest	FIRES	229	27	1	12	232	192	693
Codanwood	ACRES	740	3,167	0	241	9,257	48,555	61,960
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	146	23	28	2	141	48	388
record mountain	ACRES	3,490	53	1,166	0	19,187	2,803	26,699
Eastern Area	FIRES	488		46	17	4,825	365	5,741
Lastom Arca	ACRES	5,093		2,335	97	50,576	5,507	63,608
Southern Area	FIRES	108		37	19	20,863	496	21,523
Journal Alga	ACRES	15,288		4,561	918	228,027	71,651	320,445
TOTAL	FIRES	1,675	156	142	70	28,245	1,555	31,843
101/L	ACRES	29,802	4,932	8,345	1,297	348,438	135,258	528,072

Ten Year Average Fires	34,383
Ten Year Average Acres	750,175

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

### PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Northern California	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES							0
Southern California	ACRES					1		0
Night an Dard's	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES							0
Factory Croat Basin	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Dasin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
Southwest	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
NOCKY WOUTHAIT	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES							0
Courth arm Araa	FIRES			1				1
Southern Area	ACRES			230				230
TOTAL	FIRES	С	C	1	(	) (	C	1
TOTAL	ACRES	C	C	230			C	230

### PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alooko	FIRES					5		5
Alaska	ACRES					2,087		2,087
Northwest	FIRES	33	75	34	1		220	363
Northwest	ACRES	6,271	6,805	3,641	30		55,289	72,036
Northern California	FIRES	14	39	9	15		181	258
Trontinom Gamerria	ACRES	251	731	13,501	624		22,315	37,422
Southern California	FIRES		4	7	7		71	89
Countries Camornia	ACRES		28	680	308		6,210	7,226
Northern Rockies	FIRES	18	5	67	3	46	308	447
TVOTUTOTT TVOORIGS	ACRES	1,467	137	9,367	1,046	3,083	40,955	56,055
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1	13	3	6	21	55	99
Lastern Great Basin	ACRES	149	2,144	547	1,237	1,588	16,450	22,115
Western Great Basin	FIRES		4				4	8
Troctom Groat Baom	ACRES		80				71	151
Southwest	FIRES	14	13	6	8		272	313
	ACRES	2,796	4,821	519	1,727		47,740	57,603
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	42	38	108	16	12	110	326
	ACRES	5,117	11,850	19,596	2,969	3,947	45,430	88,909
Eastern Area	FIRES	20		344	18	592	163	1,137
Lasterritate	ACRES	14,454		39,828	3,752	56,426	27,272	141,732
Southern Area	FIRES	51		134	67	340	1,042	1,634
Countries	ACRES	8,503		58,395	58,852	172,057	941,495	1,239,302
TOTAL	FIRES	193	191	712	141	1,016	2,426	4,679
	ACRES	39,008	26,596	146,074	70,545	239,188	1,203,227	1,724,638

# WFU FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
ridona	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES		0					0
	ACRES		47					47
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
_actom Croat Baom	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	С	0	C	0	0	0	0
	ACRES	C	47	C		0	0	47

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

# WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES							0
Northern California		_	-		-			
	ACRES			1			<u> </u>	0
Southern California	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						102	102
Northern Rockies	FIRES				1			1
Notthern Rockies	ACRES				0			0
Factoria Orașt Basin	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES		-		-			0
	FIRES				1			1
Southwest	ACRES		<b></b>		101			101
D 1 M 1 :	FIRES		2					2
Rocky Mountain	ACRES		30		1			30
_	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES	_	<del>                                     </del>		<del>                                     </del>			0
	FIRES							0
Southern Area	ACRES	_	-		-			0
	FIRES		) 2	. 0	) 2	0	1	5
TOTAL	ACRES						1	
	ACKES		ı <sub> </sub> 30		101	1 0	102	233

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

#### **CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES:**

PROVINCES	FIRES YESTERDAY	HECTARES YESTERDAY	FIRES YEAR-TO-DATE	HECTARES YEAR-TO-DATE
British Columbia	0	0	306	886
Yukon Territory	0	0	4	6
Alberta	7	10	516	2,176
Northwest Territory	0	0	1	3
Saskatchewan	3	0	98	650
Manitoba	1	1	40	358
Ontario	2	0	77	1,305
Quebec	1	0	112	108
Newfoundland	5	800	69	1,052
New Brunswick	0	0	170	305
Nova Scotia	0	0	134	164
Prince Edward Island	0	0	0	0
National Parks	0	0	8	2,436
Total	19	810	1,535	9,448

### **RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES**

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	AIRT FED	AIRT ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska										
Northwest										
Northern California										
Southern California	2		1		1					
Northern Rockies										
Eastern Great Basin			19	6						
Western Great Basin	1									
Southwest	29		10	28	9	1			250	114
Rocky Mountain	1				1					
Eastern Area										
Southern Area	2	1	13	8	4	5			79	91
Total	35	1	43	42	15	6	0	0	329	205

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER \*\*\*